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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Niclas Olofsson 
Department of Research and Development,  
County Council of Västernorrland  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I Think this is a very nicely and important article. I would say that 
there are only two minor things that I would like the authors to 
address.  
As the title address "life course" and there actually is a rather large 
amounts of references concerning that area, especially potential 
modells to explain pathways, I thinkt that the article should include 
some "Life course modell" references and explaining their potential 
connection to the authors work.  
The second Point I would like the authors to address rather more is 
the methodology. Maybe in the "methodological limitations". There is 
a big step between "retro" questions about violence and cross-
sectional outcomes and saying something about "throughout the life 
course". A bit more carefullness when stating what the research 
have found, please...  

 

REVIEWER Shelly Jackson 
University of Virginia, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a wonderfully written manuscript and a very important 
contribution to the literature. There are many positive aspects to the 
manuscript and the authors highlight each of them beautifully. My 
comments are minor.  
 
I wasn't sure what happened to the four time periods identified on p. 
8? Could you explain that a little more (used one time period, 
collapsed time periods??).  
 
p. 14 I just can't find what PHV stands for?  
 
I might loop back around to your embodiment theory in the 
discussion.  
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Table 4 is great, but a depiction of these pathways (or some subset 
of them) would be advantageous for readers.  
 
You're limitations are fine, and I hesitate to even raise this standard 
limitation: "retrospective nature" of self-report childhood and adult 
family violence is problematic. Just a thought.   

 

REVIEWER Yongjie Yon 
University of Southern California, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important research with important findings and 
implications. Well done!  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

 

Comment: I Think this is a very nicely and important article. I would say that there are only two minor 

things that I would like the authors to address.  

As the title address "life course" and there actually is a rather large amounts of references concerning 

that area, especially potential modells to explain pathways, I thinkt that the article should include 

some "Life course modell" references and explaining their potential connection to the authors work.  

Answer: Very important point. In response, we added this paragraph to the introduction: “Life course 

approach examines long-term effects of physical and social exposures and their interactions on health 

conditions(19). A variety of models have been suggested based on life course approach and the 

impact of violence on health can be best explained by the chains of risk model. According to this a 

series of exposures to adverse conditions are connected to each other, increasing the risk of illness 

because exposure to a given risk factor leads to another more proximal risk factor (20).” and also 

added two new resources (number 19 & 20) to the reference.  

 

Comment: The second Point I would like the authors to address rather more is the methodology. 

Maybe in the "methodological limitations". There is a big step between "retro" questions about 

violence and cross-sectional outcomes and saying something about "throughout the life course". A bit 

more carefullness when stating what the research have found, please...  

Answer: Thank you for bringing up this issue. We addressed this issue to some extend in the 

limitation: “Lastly, all violence data was collected retrospectively and could lead to misclassification if 

older adults had forgotten or would not wish to recognize abuse. Retrospective data on exposures 

has been shown to be reliable in some previous studies on childhood economic position(42) but not 

on childhood or IPV violence. As previously shown comparing historical data with retrospectively 

collected data, when misclassification exists, it is non-differential in relation to the health outcome and 

it can produce underestimations of the measures of association(43).” and also added two new 

resources (number 42 & 43) to the reference.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

 

Comment: This is a wonderfully written manuscript and a very important contribution to the literature. 

There are many positive aspects to the manuscript and the authors highlight each of them beautifully. 

My comments are minor.  

I wasn't sure what happened to the four time periods identified on p. 8? Could you explain that a little 

more (used one time period, collapsed time periods??).  
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Answer: Thank you. We acknowledge the way we described the exposure to violence is not very 

clear. We performed some edits for a better read and also added figure 1 for further clarification  

 

Comment: p. 14 I just can't find what PHV stands for?  

Answer: We replaced that redundant abbreviation with “physical violence”.  

 

Comment: I might loop back around to your embodiment theory in the discussion. Table 4 is great, but 

a depiction of these pathways (or some subset of them) would be advantageous for readers.  

Answer: Thank you. Interpretation of these pathways is not straightforward. Because of this we used 

one example to explain it highlighted.  

 

Comment: You're limitations are fine, and I hesitate to even raise this standard limitation: 

"retrospective nature" of self-report childhood and adult family violence is problematic. Just a thought.  

Answer: In a discussion among authors we realized this issue is worth mentioning and decided to add 

this statement to the limitation: “Lastly, all violence data was collected retrospectively and could lead 

to misclassification if older adults had forgotten or would not wish to recognize abuse. Retrospective 

data on exposures has been shown to be reliable in some previous studies on childhood economic 

position(42) but not on childhood or IPV violence. As previously shown comparing historical data with 

retrospectively collected data, when misclassification exists, it is non-differential in relation to the 

health outcome and it can produce underestimations of the measures of association(43).”  

 

Reviewer 3:  

 

Comment: This is an important research with important findings and implications. Well done!  

 

Answer: Thank you! 
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